

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:21-cv-00119 (RDM)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK 3

I. The Clean Water Act. 3

II. The Endangered Species Act. 5

III. The Rivers and Harbors Act. 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

I. Florida’s Vast Waterways..... 8

II. Florida’s Abysmal Environmental Record. 10

III. Florida’s Pursuit of 404 Assumption. 10

IV. The Corps’ Retained Waters List..... 12

V. Endangered Species Act Consultation. 15

VI. EPA’s Approval of the State’s Application. 20

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. USFWS Violated the ESA by Substituting a Non-Statutory Technical Assistance Process for the ESA’s Statutory Framework. 24

A. USFWS Abdicated Its Duties to Abide by the ESA’s Requirements. 25

B. USFWS’ ITS Unlawfully Extended Take Liability Exemptions Without Creating ESA-Mandated Guardrails. 30

C. USFWS Unlawfully Relied on a Novel Technical Assistance Process to Avoid the Mandates of Section 7 Consultation. 33

II. EPA Unlawfully Relied on USFWS’ Arbitrary and Capricious BiOp and ITS. 39

III. EPA Arbitrarily and Capriciously Determined “No Effect” to NMFS Species. 40

IV. EPA Unlawfully Approved a State Program that is Less Stringent Than Federal Law. 43

A. EPA Approved a State Program That Failed to Meet Minimum Enforcement Standards Required to Abate Violations of a Permit or the Permit Program. 44

B. EPA Approved a State Program That Relied on Applicants’ “Assurances” In Lieu of the Federal 404(b)(1) Guidelines’ Requirement that the Permitting Authority Independently Make Factual Determinations..... 49

C.	EPA Approved a State Program with a Narrow View of Water Quality Effects Determinations Contrary to the Federal 404(b)(1) Guidelines.	52
D.	EPA Approved a State Program That Failed to Comply with 404(b)(1) Guideline to Ensure No Jeopardy from State Permits.	54
E.	EPA Approved a State Program That Failed to Demonstrate That Assumable Waters Would be Regulated and Transferred Authority over Non-Assumable Waters to the State.	55
V.	The Corps Unlawfully Relinquished 404 Jurisdiction Over Certain Waters.....	58
VI.	EPA Arbitrarily and Capriciously Determined the State’s Inadequate Application Was Complete.....	60
STANDING	63
CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. EPA</i> , 625 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2792 (2020).....	43
* <i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22, 29, 39, 42
* <i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003).....	33
<i>Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. USFWS</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 32
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	58, 59
* <i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 440 (D. Md. 1985).....	49
* <i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39, 42
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	3
* <i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	30, 34
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	37, 38
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 56 F.4th 55 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	65
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	68
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2022).....	58, 63

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002)34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)7

* *Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke*,
369 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff'd sub nom. Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt*,
961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....65

Defs. of Crooked Lake, Inc., v. FDEP,
2018 WL 3387900 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hearings May 7, 2018).....51

* *Defs. of Wildlife v. Babbitt*,
130 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2001).....27, 28, 41

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019)27

Env't Def. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
515 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2007).....52

EPA v. California,
426 U.S. 200 (1976).....3

Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
468 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2020).....22

* *Forest Serv. Emps. for Env't Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,
726 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Mont. 2010).....28, 34

* *Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....45, 64

Gerber v. Norton,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....35

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. USFWS,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)34

* *Growth Energy v. EPA*,
5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....42, 43

Hawaii Longline Ass'n. v. NMFS,
281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003), *on reconsideration in part sub nom. Hawaii
Longline Ass'n v. NMFS*, 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....39

* *Idaho Conservation League v. EPA*,
820 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2020)22, 46

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)29, 43

* *Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....66

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....65

* *Mayo v. Jarvis*,
177 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2016)40

* *Menominee Indian Tribe v. EPA*,
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020)58

* *N. Slope Borough v. Andrus*,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....34

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....48

Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Brownlee,
402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....34

* *Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Norton*,
332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004)29, 40

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)42

* *Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,
496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020), *appeal dismissed*, No. 20-5369, 2021 WL
161666 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 12, 2021).....64, 65, 66

* *Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker*,
125 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D.D.C. 2015)67

* *Oceana, Inc. v. Ross*,
No. CV 15-0555 (PLF), 2020 WL 5995125 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020)27, 28, 31

Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
144 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2015).....64

* *Pasqua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA*,
557 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Ariz. 2021)56

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994).....3

Res. Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson,
35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993)40

* *Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env’t Conservation Corp. v. FERC*,
992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....39

Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987)49

* *Sierra Club v. Jewell*,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)66

* *Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)31

* *Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)62, 65

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....4

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....64

* *State v. Greene*,
348 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1977).....46

* *State v. Hamilton*,
388 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980).....46

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....65

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....5, 6

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)34

United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.,
599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1978)45

* *United States v. Hanousek*,
176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)46, 47

* *United States v. Maury*,
695 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2012).....45

* *United States v. Ortiz*,
427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)45

* *United States v. Pruett*,
681 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012)45

* *United States v. Ursitti*,
543 F. Supp. 2d 971 (C.D. Ill. 2008)48

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)26

* *WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....66

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010).....22

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....20, 62, 65

5 U.S.C. § 704.....58

5 U.S.C. § 706.....22, 51

16 U.S.C. § 1531.....5

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....5, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....5

16 U.S.C. § 1539.....5, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....5

18 U.S.C. § 3282.....48

33 U.S.C. § 401.....8, 59

33 U.S.C. § 403.....8, 59

33 U.S.C. § 407.....8
 33 U.S.C. § 1251.....3, 4
 33 U.S.C. § 1311.....3
 33 U.S.C. § 1319.....24, 45, 48
 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... *passim*
 33 U.S.C. § 1362.....3

Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 230.4.....8
 33 C.F.R. § 328.315, 59
 33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2020)59
 33 C.F.R. § 329.4.....8, 59
 33 C.F.R. § 329.15.....59
 33 C.F.R. § 329.16.....59
 40 C.F.R. pt. 230.....4, 44
 40 C.F.R. pt. 233.....4, 44
 40 C.F.R. § 125.94.....38
 40 C.F.R. § 230.14
 40 C.F.R. § 230.3 (2015)8
 40 C.F.R. § 230.353
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10.....50, 54, 60
 40 C.F.R. § 230.1150
 40 C.F.R. § 230.20.....50
 40 C.F.R. § 230.2150
 40 C.F.R. § 230.22.....50, 53
 40 C.F.R. § 230.23.....50

40 C.F.R. § 230.2450

40 C.F.R. § 230.2550

40 C.F.R. § 230.3050

40 C.F.R. § 230.3150

40 C.F.R. § 230.3250

40 C.F.R § 230.4050

40 C.F.R § 230.4150

40 C.F.R § 230.4250

40 C.F.R § 230.4350

40 C.F.R § 230.4450

40 C.F.R § 230.4550

40 C.F.R. § 230.5050

40 C.F.R. § 230.5150

40 C.F.R. § 230.5250

40 C.F.R. § 230.5350

40 C.F.R. § 230.5450

40 C.F.R. § 230.6053

40 C.F.R. § 230.6153

40 C.F.R. § 232.255

40 C.F.R. § 233.145, 55

40 C.F.R. § 233.1060

40 C.F.R. § 233.1260

40 C.F.R. § 233.15 *passim*

40 C.F.R. § 233.2055

40 C.F.R. § 233.3055

40 C.F.R. § 233.34	54
40 C.F.R. § 233.40	55
40 C.F.R. § 233.41	45, 46, 49
50 C.F.R. § 17.22	7
50 C.F.R. § 17.31	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. § 402.13	6, 41
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	7, 31
45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980)	51
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019).....	33
85 Fed. Reg. 57,853 (Sept. 16, 2020)	60
State Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 373.430	46, 48
Fla. Stat. § 373.4146	50, 55
Fla. Stat. § 775.15	48
State Regulations	
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-330.301	50, 53
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-331.051	61
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-331.053	51, 62
Other Authorities	
EPA & Corps, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008)	59
State Assumption of Federal Section 404 Dredge and Fill Permitting Authority, S.B. 1402, 2017 Leg. (2018 Fla. Laws 2018-88).....	10

USFWS, *Habitat Conservation Planning and Incidental Take Permit Processing Handbook* (Dec. 16, 2016).....7

USFWS & NMFS, *Endangered Species Consultation Handbook* (1998).....35
